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T R AN S M  13"1"A1. ] ,E3"I'ER 

A NN UAL H NAN('tAL STATEM ENTS 
M arch 28,1999 

Offi ce ofl,egislative Auditor 
Attention: M s. D orothy M ilner 
1600 North Third 
Post Offi ce Box 9'4397 
Baton Rouge, 1,A 70804-9397 

Dear M s. M ilner 

In accordance w ilh l,ouisiana Revised Statute 24:514, enclosed are the annual financial statem ents 

for the Prairie M am ou Gravity D rainage D istrict N o. 8 of Evangeline Parish as of and for the fisca 

year ended December 31, 1999. The report includes all fimds under the control and oversight of the 

district. The accompanying financial statem ents have been prepared in accordance w ith generally 

accepted accounting principles 

Enclosure 
--2- 

Sincerely 

Seclelary/Treasurer 
Prairie M am ou Glavity 
Drainage Dislrict N o. 8 
Of Evangeline Parish 



PRAIRIE M AM O U G RAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO . 8 
OF EVA NG ELINE PA RISH 
STA3'E O F I,O UISIANA 

AN N UAL SW O RN H NAN CIAL STATEM ENTS AN D 
CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES $50,000 OR I,ESS (if applicable) 

The annual sworn financial statem ents are required by l,ouisiana Revised Stalute 24:514 lo be filed 
with the Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal year. The certification of 

revenues $50,000 ol- less, if applicable, is required by Louisiana Revised Slatule 24:513(1) (1) (c) (i), 

AFFI I)AVI T 

Personally cam e and appeared before the undersigned authority, Gerald J. Fom enot, who, duly 
sworn, deposes and says that the financial statements herewith given present fairly the financial 
position of the lh airie M am ou Gravity Drainage Dislric! N o. 8 of Evangeline Parish as of l)ccember 
31, 1999, and the results of operations for the year then ended, in accordance w ith the basis of 
accounting described within the accompanying financial slatements. 

In addition, Gerald J. Fontenol, w ho, duly sworn, deposes and says that lhe Prairie M am ou Gravily 
Drainage District No. 8 of Evangeline Parish received $50,000 or less in revenues and other sources 
for the fiscal year ending D ecember 31, 1999, and, accordingly, is not required to have an audit for 
1be plvviously m c,'nlioned fiscal year end. 

" 7 ] 

Gerald J. l:~titendt, 
Secreiary/T~ easurcr 

Sworn to and subscribed before m e, this
_2--/day of /4].~ _ 2000. 

Officer: 
Address 

Phone No 

N OTARY PU [ILIC 

G erald J. Fontenol 
P. O . Box 239 
M am ou, LA 70554 

(377)468-2300 

..3- 



PRA IRII:'; M A M O U G RAVITY I)RA INAG E D ISTR ICT N O . 8 
OF EVA NGELINE PA RISH 
STATE OF LO UISIANA 

A SSETS 

Balance Sheets - G eneral Fund 
D ecembel 31, 1999 

Interest-bearing deposils 
Receivables- Taxes 
Receivables- Stale Revenue Sharing 

Tolal Assets 

1.1ABI1,1"1[ I HS AN D FU N D BALAN CE 

Accounts payable 

Fund balancek unreserved, undesignated 

Total liabilities and fund balance 

The accom panying notes are an integral part oflhis slatem enl 

-.4- 

1999 

$ 26,241 
3,705 
899 

i~ 30,845 

$ 1,000 

29,845 

30,845 



PRAIRIE M AM O U GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO . 8 
OF EVANGELINF PA RISH 
STATE ()F LO UISIANA 

Slalemcnts of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance- General Fund 

Revenues: 
Ad Valorem la>:es 
Slate revenue sharing 
M iscellaneous- interesl 

Total revenues 

Year Ended l)eeember 31, 1999 

1 ~xpenditures: 
Current - 

Per diem - Board 
Conslm ction and m aintenance 
Pension fund contribution 
Accounting 
Administrative fees 
lflsuranee 

Tolal expenditures 

Excess of reventles over expenditures 

Fund balance, Beginning of year 

Fund balance, End of year 

The accom panying noles are an integral part of this statem ent 

-.5- 

1999 

$ 3,821 
899 
1,314 

$ 6,034 

$ 450 
7,405 
117 
-0- 

60O 
5O 

$ 8,622 

s (2,588) 

$ 32,433 

$ 29,845 



PRAIRIE M AM O U GRAVITY D RAINAGE D ISTR ICT NO . 8 
O F E VA NG E[ANE PA RISIt 
STATE O F I,O UISIANA 

Statements of Revenue, Expenditures, and changes in Fund Balance-Governm ental Fund Type- 
General Fund Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual Years Ended I)ecember 31, 1999 

Revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes 
State revenue sharing 
M iscellaneous-interest 

Tolal 
Expenditures: 
Currenl: 

Accounli~g 
Pension fired contribution 
Per I)iem 
Adm inistrative fees 
Insurance 
Construction and m aintenance 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over 
Expenditures 

Fund balance, Beginning of year 

Fund balance, End & year 

Budget Aclua 

$ 3,600 
900 
1,000 

$ 5,5O0 

$ -0r 
125 
525 
600 

50 
7,405 

$ 8,705 

$ (3,205) 

$32,433 

$29,228 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent 

$ 3,821 
899 
1,314 

$ 6,034 

$ -0- 
117 
450 
600 
50 

7,405 

$ 8,622 

$(2,588) 

$32,433 

$29,845 

Variance- 
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

$ 221 
(1) 
314 

$ 534 

$ -0- 
8 
75 

-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

$ 83 

$ 617 

-0- 

$ 617 



I,RAIRIE M AM O U G RAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO . 8 
O F EVA NG ELINE PA RISH 
STATE OF LO UISIANA 

N oies to Financial Statem ents 

(1) Su.mmary of Sigt!ificant A ccount~gPPQ!Lcies 

The Prairie M amou Gravity Drainage District No. 8 (District), which is a component unit 
of Evangeline Parish Police Jury, was created by an ordinance of the Evangeline Parish 
Police Jury oll February 16, 1926. The purpose & the District is lhe draining and reclaiming 
of the undrained or partially drained m arsh, swamp, and overflow ed lands in the area 
specified in its creationism ordinance. 

A. l~und Accounting 

The accounts of the District are organized on a thnd basis (General Fund) which is 
considered a portion of'the fund structure of the State of Louisiana. The operation 
of lhe fund is accounted for w ith a separate set of self balancing accounts that 
com prises its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures. The General 
Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account tbr all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted tbr in another fund. 

B. Fina/~ciaJ Rqportin~ EniiLv 

This report includes all funds which are controlled by or dependent on the I)istrict. 
The basic, but not the only, criterion tbr including a potential com ponent unit within 
ff,c reporting entity is the District's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. 
Oversight responsibility is derived fiom the govcrmncnlal unit's power and 
illcludcs, but is not lim ited to, financial interdependency, selection of govcrning 
authority, designations of m anagem ent, ability to significantly influence opcrations, 
and accountability for fiscal m atters. 

This com ponent unit is an integral part of another reporting-,; entity 

C. _13asis ofAccount~n,g 

Basis of accounting refers lo w hen revenues and expenditures are recognized 
and reported in the financial statem ents. Basis of accounting relates to the liming of 
the measurements m ade, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

-7- 



PRAIRIE M AM O U G RAV ITY DRAINAGE I)ISTPdCT NO . 8 
OF EVANGELINE PA RIStt 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 

The General Fund is accounted for using the m odified accrual basis of 
accoualing Its revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available 
as net current assets. Ad valorcm taxes are recorded in the 3,ear taxes are due and 
payable by the taxpayers of the district. Interest incom e on invcstm cnls is recorded 
w hen earned, and all other revenues are recorded w hen received. 

Expcnditures arc generally rccognized under the modified accrual basis of 
accounting when the related fired liability is incurred. 

D . _Bl~d,getary practige 

The district adopted a budget for 1999 as described on page 6 hereof 

(2) I nt e!;e st-B e~r~ g D Cpo_sit s 

Under state law, the D istrict m ay deposit funds within a fiscal agent bank organized 
under the laws of the State of Louisiana, the laws of any other state in the Union, or the 
law s of the United States. The district m ay invest in certificates and tim e deposits of the 
slale banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having principal offices in 
Louisiana. At D ecem ber 31, 1999, the District has interest-bearing deposits (book 
balances) lolaling $26,241, as follows: 

M oney m arket aecounls 
Tim e deposits 

Total 

$ 7,281 
$18,960 

$26,241 

These deposits arc stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these 
deposits, (or the resulting bank balances) musl be secured by federal deposit insurance or 
the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged 
securilies plus the federal deposit insurance must at all tim es equal the am ount on 
deposil wilh the fiscal agent bank Deposit balances ('bank balances) al December 31, 
1999 are secured as follow s: 

-8- 



PRAIRIE M AM O U G RAVITY I)RA INAGE D ISTRICT NO . 8 
O F EVA NGELINE PA RIStt 
STA TE OF LO UISIA NA 

Bank balances 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 

Federal deposit insurance 

(3) l.itigatifm~ _an~d C!a.ims 

$26,241 

$26,241 

There are no pending or lhreatened litigation involving the D istrict or any unasserted 
claim s w hich should be disclosed at D ecember 31, 1999. 

(4) A d Valoren~ Taxes 

Ad valorcm taxes attach as an entbrceable lien on properly as of January 1 of each 
year. Taxes are levied in Septelnber or October and billed to the laxpayers in I)ecember 
Billed taxes becom e delinquent on January I of the follow ing year. 

The taxes are collected and remitted to the D istrict by the Evangeline Parish SheritVs 
office 

F,ol the year ended December 31, 1999, taxes of 3.27 mills w ere levied on properly 
W ith assessed valuations totaling $1,798,630 for 1999. 

Total taxes levied in 1999 w ere $3,821. Taxes receivable w ere $3,705 at 
D ecember31, 1999. 

(5) Payre.I 

The l)istrict has no em ployees and pays no salaries 

(6) l:ixed A~,~set s 

The D istrict has no fixed assets 

-9- 



M AM O U GR AVITY DRAINAGE D ISTRICT NO . 5 
OF EVAN GF, LINE PAR1SIt 

F.VAN GEM  NE PAR1SH POLlCE J URY 
STATE OF L()U I SIAN A 

Schedule of Compensation Paid Board M embers 
For the year Ended D ecember 31,999 

NA M E 

Charles Bieber 

Robert Vidrir, e 

Audley Landleneau 

Reinhard Bieber 

Glenwood 1.andreneau 

Tola 

- 10- 

AM OUN 'I 

$125 

$100 

$125 

$100 

$-0- 

$450 


