OFFICALL COPY

FILL COPY

OKONO RECORSEDY

COPICS From this

COPY and Proch

UNCK in this

LEGISLASSIAM 8:31

PRAIRIE MAMOU GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 8 OF EVANGELINE PARISH STATE OF LOUISIANA

Financial Report

Year Ended December 31, 1999

Under provisions of state law, ** Lange of the appropriate document. A copy of the amount of the amount of the amount of the amount of the tenth of the public of the Bale of the Legal and Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clock of court

Release Date MAY 0-3-2000

PRAIRIE MAMOU GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 8 OF EVANGELINE PARISH EVANGELINE PARISH POLICE JURY STATE OF LOUISIANA

General Purpose Financial Statements As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 1999 With Supplemental Information Schedule

CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
Transmittal Letter	2
Affidavit	3
General Purpose Financial Statements:	
Balance Sheets - General Fund	4
Governmental Funds:	
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, And Changes in Fund Balances – General Fund	5
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, And Changes in Fund Balance – Budget (GAAP/Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual — General Fund	
Notes to the Financial Statements	7
Supplemental Information Schedule – Schedule Of Compensation Paid Board Members	Schedule Page No.

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS March 28,1999

Office of Legislative Auditor Attention: Ms. Dorothy Milner 1600 North Third Post Office Box 94397 Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9397

Dear Ms. Milner:

In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514, enclosed are the annual financial statements for the Prairie Mamou Gravity Drainage District No. 8 of Evangeline Parish as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1999. The report includes all funds under the control and oversight of the district. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Sincerely,

Gerald J. Fontenot, Secretary/Treasurer

Prairie Mamou Gravity
Drainage District No. 8

Of Evangeline Parish

Enclosure

-2-

ANNUAL SWORN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES \$50,000 OR LESS (if applicable)

The annual sworn financial statements are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514 to be filed with the Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal year. The certification of revenues \$50,000 or less, if applicable, is required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(1) (1) (c) (i).

AFFIDAVIT

Personally came and appeared before the undersigned authority, Gerald J. Fontenot, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the financial statements herewith given present fairly the financial position of the Prairie Mamou Gravity Drainage District No. 8 of Evangeline Parish as of December 31, 1999, and the results of operations for the year then ended, in accordance with the basis of accounting described within the accompanying financial statements.

In addition, Gerald J. Fontenot, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the Prairie Mamou Gravity Drainage District No. 8 of Evangeline Parish received \$50,000 or less in revenues and other sources for the fiscal year ending December 31, 1999, and, accordingly, is not required to have an audit for the previously mentioned fiscal year end.

Secretary/Treasurer

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 21 day of 1000, 2000.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Officer:

Gerald J. Fontenot

Address:

P. O. Box 239

Mamou, LA 70554

Phone No.:

(377)468-2300

Balance Sheets – General Fund December 31, 1999

	1999
ASSETS	
Interest-bearing deposits	\$ 26,241
Receivables - Taxes	3,705
Receivables - State Revenue Sharing	899
Total Assets	\$ 30,845
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE	
Accounts payable	\$ 1,000
Fund balance unreserved, undesignated	29,845
Total liabilities and fund balance	\$ 30,845

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - General Fund

Year Ended December 31, 1999

	1999
Revenues:	
Ad Valorem taxes	\$ 3,821
State revenue sharing	899
Miscellaneous – interest	1,314
Total revenues	\$ 6,034
Expenditures:	
Current -	
Per diem Board	\$ 450
Construction and maintenance	7,405
Pension fund contribution	117
Accounting	-0-
Administrative fees	600
Insurance	50
Total expenditures	\$ 8,622
Excess of revenues over expenditures	\$ (2,588)
Fund balance, Beginning of year	\$ 32,433
Fund balance, End of year	\$ 29,845

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Statements of Revenue, Expenditures, and changes in Fund Balance-Governmental Fund Type-General Fund Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual Years Ended December 31, 1999

	Budget	Actual	Variance- Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues:			
Ad valorem taxes	\$ 3,600	\$ 3,821	\$ 221
State revenue sharing	900	899	(1)
Miscellaneous-interest	1,000	1,314	314
Total	\$ 5,500	\$ 6,034	\$ 534
Expenditures:	4 0,000	~ ~,~~.	4 55 .
Current:			
Accounting	\$ -0-	\$ -O-	\$ -0-
Pension fund contribution	125	117	8
Per Diem	525	450	75
Administrative fees	600	600	-0-
Insurance	50	50	-0-
Construction and maintenance	7,405	7,405	-0-
Total expenditures	\$ 8,705	\$ 8,622	\$ 83
The same of managements		*	
Excess of revenues over Expenditures	\$ (3,205)	\$(2,588)	\$ 617
Fund balance, Beginning of year	\$32,433	\$32,433	-0-
Fund balance, End of year	\$29,228	\$29,845	\$ 617

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Notes to Financial Statements

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Prairie Mamou Gravity Drainage District No. 8 (District), which is a component unit of Evangeline Parish Police Jury, was created by an ordinance of the Evangeline Parish Police Jury on February 16, 1926. The purpose of the District is the draining and reclaiming of the undrained or partially drained marsh, swamp, and overflowed lands in the area specified in its creationism ordinance.

A. Fund Accounting

The accounts of the District are organized on a fund basis (General Fund) which is considered a portion of the fund structure of the State of Louisiana. The operation of the fund is accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures. The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

B. Financial Reporting Entity

This report includes all funds which are controlled by or dependent on the District. The basic, but not the only, criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is the District's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. Oversight responsibility is derived from the governmental unit's power and includes, but is not limited to, financial interdependency, selection of governing authority, designations of management, ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal matters.

This component unit is an integral part of another reporting entity.

C. Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

The General Fund is accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Its revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available as not current assets. Ad valorem taxes are recorded in the year taxes are due and payable by the taxpayers of the district. Interest income on investments is recorded when earned, and all other revenues are recorded when received.

Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund liability is incurred.

D. Budgetary Practice

The district adopted a budget for 1999 as described on page 6 hereof.

(2) Interest-Bearing Deposits

Under state law, the District may deposit funds within a fiscal agent bank organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana, the laws of any other state in the Union, or the laws of the United States. The district may invest in certificates and time deposits of the state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having principal offices in Louisiana. At December 31, 1999, the District has interest-bearing deposits (book balances) totaling \$26,241, as follows:

Money market accounts Time deposits	\$ 7,281 \$18,960
Total	\$26,241

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these deposits, (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent bank. Deposit balances (bank balances) at December 31, 1999 are secured as follows:

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Bank balances \$26,241

Federal deposit insurance

\$26,241

(3) <u>Litigation and Claims</u>

There are no pending or threatened litigation involving the District or any unasserted claims which should be disclosed at December 31, 1999.

(4) Ad Valorem Taxes

Ad valorem taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1 of each year. Taxes are levied in September or October and billed to the taxpayers in December. Billed taxes become delinquent on January 1 of the following year.

The taxes are collected and remitted to the District by the Evangeline Parish Sheriff's office.

For the year ended December 31, 1999, taxes of 3.27 mills were levied on property With assessed valuations totaling \$1,798,630 for 1999.

Total taxes levied in 1999 were \$3,821. Taxes receivable were \$3,705 at December 31, 1999.

(5) Payroll

The District has no employees and pays no salaries.

(6) <u>Fixed Assets</u>

The District has no fixed assets.

MAMOU GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 5 OF EVANGELINE PARISH EVANGELINE PARISH POLICE JURY STATE OF LOUISIANA

Schedule of Compensation Paid Board Members For the year Ended December 31, 999

NAME	AMOUNT
Charles Bieber	\$125
Robert Vidrine	\$100
Audley Landreneau	\$125
Reinhard Bieber	\$100
Glenwood Landreneau	\$-O-
Total	\$450